PARTS BOOK

KM-817/827
High Speed Post Bed Needle Feed
Lock Stitch Machine

KM-816/826
High Speed Post Bed Drop Feed
Lock Stitch Machine

PME-110926

SunStar CO., LTD.



Information

A. Parts Book 4
Structure of Part Book

SunStar:

NEH

T Tl e e e T e el e e e (5

e [e e e e (elelele e e el efel e e e e

D e L o L e e T TR T 1
L e L e L

O:3A 8 17 2=

Unique code by mechanism
@A 4 07 YE

Unique name by mechanism
@ BAT

Explode view
@Ref No:ZHEH 17 AH ¥

Unigue identification number by part

®Parts No.: I MZE ZE=

Unique Product code

®Note: SX|AtE ®7| & o2
Refers to notice and memo

OF3 Y. olEe| nR{ Y

Name of Part:Unique name of parts
®Qty :ItES| &
The number of parts

®@Assenbly no.:Z=(ZE) DIES| AlY G

Unique identification number by set part

Ex) Te Code e
i remarks
o ’E‘ft 01-030C-1230
AS-000000-00 aééz{ga:_‘t}f
N%Iw —E_a%t EFH0000- I ns'(jrlu—rr_nlea'r:t ;F%ar ts
EP-000000-00 El e?tj,lixja lﬁt)fr ts

From the Tibrary of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLT - www.supsew.com




Warning

1. 29 £¢ BEE /ME 29 A AFY d& TE AR EFo] 242 F %9
AF FEJ g FE Adls 2 FEo27 1Y) 715FYG.

2. ¥ AAE Parts Book2.2 AFHJOLEE wjFEE ALE E7H .

3. AHA o3 glo] At%el W7 E & gt

1. The parts classified as ass’y items may cause damage to the machine or bad sewing
when they are separately assembled. Hence, when they are ordered, they can be
purchased as ass’y items only.

2. This is a parts book. It cannot be used as a manual.
3. Parts are Subject to change in Design Without Prior Notice.

Note

- R2el AFY EEFL olf] AHUFALZ HE3A o] AP 5 AFUTh
http://www.sunstarcs.com
-7 E UM E AiE XF AloEd 2a9F Fod RES ARE £ dFUY.
- R ERE-EFHE-EFETF A FEFUASY AAFFE 4 FEIAE EF7F o
FHSE REANE AS g2y x3& Y3 ALE3te 71F S A8t QYA A
G 715 H25& 23 & dFYUY.
2EL AAEE FEEHY Jon #AAE & UAokd EF U7 LolFT.

o % 4

* You can make an order for the parts of Sunstar machine to connect internet address.
http://www.sunstarcs.com
* You can request for parts you want after login if you are a registered member.
+ In parts Management - Order Management - Order Registration entry,
you can place an order by entering the part number and quantity.
« If you don’t know the parts number, click the parts book menu bar,
In a download list, you can read parts book by searching model you use.

+ This parts-baok is classified by the mechanism, therefore you can find part easily.
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




MODEL

@ KM-817

HIGH SPEED POST BED 1-NEEDLE, NEEOLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE
® KM-827

HIGH SPEED POST BED 2-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE
@® KM-816

HIGH SPEED POST BED 1-NEEDLE, DROP FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE
® KM-816

HIGH SPEED POST BED 2-NEEDLE, DROP FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




=
=

— — T Q= M/EC0Qm>

CONTENTS

Rk

Machine Body & Threading Mechanism
oIF o AEY =F A
Upper Shaft Mechanism
a5 2

Needle Bar Rocking Mechanism
HHet] 2F A

Presser Foot & Knee Lifting Mechanism
Ceg o 2528 A

Feed Mechanism

Pp—— L seseestcerssensscensscssectsncne setecssscessassscesssecstccasanes 14

Post & Hook Mechanism

9080000000000 s0000000s0000000000 9000000000000 0ICTIIINININIIITTIITNIIIINENNEsIIENPITIRITTS 18
ZAE § 2 g

tececcesescsasccseacseae secscscsssctsesnsncancscraceccrcanccncstcnsence 6

...... seesestetentetectitetetttetotetietctattetsttccesntsntnssecctcsncctsesstnasatsess (]

@ cccoscccncs vessceesssenecstsretcstctcetscccasscccsstctasccscasstescstcssscreess 10

eeescecscescrsececececesosenssnceses . sesesvece 12

Lubrication Mechanism
a’-?r E’il .ooo-ooooooooooooooc.c-ooo--oooooooooooooouoo-oooooooooooooooooc.oonoooooo.o.oo-c.oc.oo 22
Lower Shaft Mechanism
3tE A

Accessor ies Mechanism
@ irrrerseressestnctressessesressasssns trecessesessresrncsnsennsness crecsesssssnasessenes 28
WMMa| 2

@ coereccrsecceseccsencessssessncane sesrenscsessensessacencssanssnns stccsssesssscnsane 26

Gauge Parts

I — ssssscesnssssennassssassscrsonsassce R 30
Index
oleg A sestecacccacscencn cesssssssescscncanaes essecetsssssenssssseensssssssessans sessesnrrestrsrnsesacstssessecses 32

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Machine Body & Threading Mechanism
olzt & Azt =F 2

A-12
A-11 TGO
I i
A-B[ A-132 BA-14 1A9

A4Y
A50

TA-16 T

2 KM-817

@ ?E’.‘éﬂrfgnv CO.LTD. = L{Jﬂgg-"
A“" A Ty MACHINERY CO.LTD,
A-37
* KM-816
SUNSTAR
MACHINERY €O LTD
1
Ad4 e
-
® A-42
|
O ' TAA0 VA CHIERY €O, LTD
(©) @ A-39 .
A-1, A-2 D E'J

From the library of Superior Sewing We & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Ref. No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts = ‘é' s App.hEd
ko817 | k827 [ke-s16]ku-25|  Period

A-1 01-001A-8270 Arm, Bed Base, Bed Ass'y ofgt, ofgt Wl HI=(x) 1Set | 1Set
A-2 01-001A-8260 Arm, Bed Base, Bed Ass'y ofgt, otgt W, b =(x) 18et | 1Set
A-3 01-006A-7400 Face Plate o 1 1 1 1
A-4 01-0085-7400 Screw(U) For A-3 HEF FHLANA 1 1 1 1
A-5 01-007W-7400 Washer(U) For A-3 S 24N 1 1 1 1
A-6 SC-0322-7400 Screw (9/64”n=40) 81 1 EHLEAKEH)(9/64 " n=40) 1 1 1 1
A-7 01-011A-7400 Top Cover SUSH 1 1 1 1
A-8 SC-0178-7400 Screw (11/64"n=40) HUSFH ELAHZEN(11/84"n=40) 1 1 1 1
A-9 01-0135-7400 Screw (11/64"n=40) HE0| STEE LA 11/64"n=40) 1 1 1 1
A-10 01-010C-7400 Thread Take-Up Cover A7) He 1 1 1 1
A-11 SC-0171-2302 Screw (11/64”"n=40) XXt H2)3 FHepebAb(11/64"n=40) 1 1 1 1
A=12 01-015A-7400 Top Cover Thread Guide MY MOl 1 2 1 2
A-13 SN-0121-7400 Nut (15/64"n=28) MY HEol HE(15/64"n=28) 1 2 1 2
A-14 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64”n=28) 2| BIX|H LEAL15/84"n=28) 1 1
A-15 01-014C-7400 Rear Cover SEY 1 1 1 1
A-16 SC-0502-2302 Screw (9/64"n=40) SIS DHE DFYLIAH) (9/647n=40) | 2 2 2 2
A-17 01-021C-7400 Arm Thread Guide(U) HEOI(L) 1 1 1 1
A-18 SC-0519-2302 Screw (9/64"n=40) o3 FHLIAH9/64"n=40) 1 1 1 1
A-19 01-022C-7400 Arm Thread Guide(M) 4 Z0|(F) 1 1 1 1
A-20 SC-0519-2302 Screw (9/64”n=40) 0}3 ELEAH9/64"n=40) 1 1 1 1
A-21 01-023C-7400 Arm Thread Guide(L) %4 HEFO| 1 1 1 1
A-22 SC-0519-2302 Screw (9/64"n=40) o3 FLIAH9/64"n=40) 1 1 1 1
A-23 01-024M-7400 Felt For Upper Thread Supply sS4 Ex UE 1 1 1 1
A-24 01-019C-7400 Stopper For Upperad Take-Up Spring |[a=F & AEH 1 1 1 1
A-25 5C-0531-2302 Screw (9/64"n=40) B 7t DM DHUIANL)(9/64"n=40) | 1 1 1 1
A-26 SC-0543-2302 Screw (11/64"n=40) 5 7iut 8IX| DFHLAK11/64"n=40) 1 1 1 1
A-27 01-004A-8170 Thread Tension Control Assembly HEHE Bx(x) 1 1

A-27-1 | 01-018A-7400 Thread Tension Control Assembly HEHE Fx|(=x) 1 1
A-28 SC-0543-2302 Screw (11/64”n=40) & 78t gIX] DELEA11/64"n=40) 1 1 1 1
A-29 01-026C~-7400 Tension Release Bar o EFE 1 1 1 1
A-30 01-025C-7400 Pipe For A-29 £ mojx 1 1 1 1
A-32 01-035P-7400 Pin For A-31 s m 2 2 2 2
A-33 GP-002005-00 Model Mark (KM-817) Z|&ot3 1
A-34 GP-009169-00 Model Mark (KM-827) 7|&013 1
A-35 01-006M-8160 Model Mark (KM-816) 7| E0t3 1
A-36 01-004M-8260 Model Mark (KM-826) 7|1 Eo013 1
A-37 SC-0519-2302 Screw (9/64”n=40) 0}3 ELEAHO/64”n=40) 4 4 4 4
A-38 01-035M-8130 Maker Mark geiolg 1 1 1 1
A-39 01-034M-7400 Machine Number Plate HE R 1 1 1 1
A-40 01-035P-7400 Pin For A-39 HEE H 2 2 2 2
A-41 06-001C~7400 Rubber Cap mole x| 7Y op 1 1 1 1
A-42 01-007R-8130 Oil Cap D5 0}2(Hole) 1 1 1 1
A-43 01-006A-8270 Slide Plate 2t 1 1 1 1
A-44 SC-0501-2302 Screw (11/64”n=40) A Z| ZHHE LEAH11/64"n=40) 1 1 1 1

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Upper Shaft Mechanism

A% 2

B3
' B
1
B2
:7—3::::: i B-29
B4 psi= B18 g.17 B-21 B-20 823 B.24 T
86 -~ 3] TB-14 '
B8* §B9 B B-22 peas
Bl gy Bag N /  B26
p— A e N e
R p—
B-31

From the library of Superior Sewing N@ne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | - QL : l App'iled

KM-817 | KM-B27 |KM-816|KN-825] Period
B-1 02-104A-8270 Thread Take-Up Lever 27| 1 1 1 1
B-2 02-001P-7400 Hinge Pin For Thread Take—Up Lever [&lZ{7] & 1 1 1 1
B-3 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) o5 R4 DFLUAH15/64"n=28) 1 1 1 1
B=5 02-103A-7400 Take-Up Lever Holder 2] Fo| 1 1 1 1
B-6 06-033M-7400 Wick For B-5 He?| fE 1 1 1 1
B-7 02-104P-7400 Take-Up Lever Holder 7| gol 1 1 1 1
B-8 SC-A550-4517 Screw (1/4"n=40) &0 HELHAH1/4"n=40) 1 1 1 1
B-9 SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4"n=40) F2FYE0| HELIAH1/4"n=40) 1 1 1 1
B-11 02-110A-7400 Upper Shaft Al 1 1 1 1
B-12 02-105A-7400 Link Cam 23y 1 1 1 1
B-13 SC-0123-1230 Screw (9/32"n=28) g3y FLIAH9/32"n=28) 1 1 1 1
B-14 SC-0124-7400 Screw (9/32”n=28) A3 or 24 DHUIAH9/32"n=28) 1 1 1 1
B-16 GP-028268-00 Upper Shaft Bushing (F) - 1 1 1 1
B-17 02-008M-7400 Felt For B-16 o5 4R YE 1 1 1 1
B-18 SC-0514-7400 Screw (15/64”n=28) 4% 24 DFHLIAH15/64"n=28) 1 1 1 1

B-19 GP-043445-00 Upper Shaft Bushing (M) Chak b 1 1 1 1 | Jun.16.09
02-111A-7400 Upper Shaft Bushing (M) o5 %24 1 1 1 !
B-20 02-012M-7400 Felt For B-19 o5 ERY YE 1 1 1 1
B-21 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) A4S A DELIAH15/64"n=28) 1 1 1 1
B-22 02-002A-8270 Timing Belt Pulley (U) Eto|g Fal(4h) 1 1 1 1
B-23 SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4"n=40) F27YHEOl HELIAH1/4"n=40) 1 1 1 1
B-24 SC-A117-4417 Screw (1/4”n=40) F24THE0| HELIAH1/4"n=40) 1 1 1 1
B-25 02-015C-7400 Side Ring Falx| 2 2 2 2
B-26 02-018G-7400 Stop Ring (C) ol A9 g(47) 1 1 1 1
B-27 02-019A-7400 Bearing (620422) 6204 H|0{ g 1 1 1 1
B-28 02-003A-8270 Pulley 2| 1 1 1 1
B-29 SC-0150-2500 Screw (15/64"n=28) Fal DHLIAH15/64"n=28) 2 2 2 2
B-30 SC-0188-1230 Screw (5/16"n=24) &al 2LiAb(5/167n=24) 1 1 1 1
B-31 02-001A-8270 Timing Belt Ef0|Q WE 1 1 1 1

From the library of Superior Sewing wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Needle Bar Rocking Mechanism

HHsO 23 ZHA|

C'25 " [ N

"; C-37
C-10 !
- | | C11 G2
c-8= ? f =
{ ! oy
C4~ 5 . E__
cae C-14 C-15 C-16
C13 | .

From the library of Superior Sewing ine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



7 7
Ref. No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts = o o ADD.I'ed
kui-517] ku-g27 [ku-stekeezs|  Period
C-1 04-101A-8170 Needle Bar HHgE i 1 1
c-2 04-101A-7500 Needle Bar sl 1 1
Cc-3 04-002C-8170 Needle Bar Thread Guide dhsdf dZol 1 1
C-4 SC-0125-5607 Screw (3/32"n=56) st A et ELFAN3/327n=56) 1 1
C-5 04-107A-8260 Needle Bar Bushing(U) Hhs ol M54 1 1
C-6 SC-0110-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) Hhs i %4 LHAH15/64"n=28) 1 1
c-7 04-108A-8260 Needle Bar Bushing(L) s sy 1 1
C-8 SC-0110-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) HHsh 24 LEAH15/647n=28) 1 1
C-10 04-002C-8260 Holder For C-9 dhed T4 &ol 1 1
Cc-11 04103A-8260 Needle Bar Crank Guide et 383 oy 1 1
c-12 SC-0497-1230 Screw (3/16"n=28) &0 (T) DEHLEAH3/16"n=28) 4 4
C-13 Needle Hhs 1 1 1 1
C-14 SC-A131-4522 Screw (1/8"n=44) H20| = Z2LAH1/8"n=44) 1 1
C-15 02-121A-7400 Needle Clamp 3/32:(Flat Presser Type) |&1%1(3/32) 1
C-16 04-001A-8260 Needle Clamp 3/32:(Roller Presser Type)  |&1%1(3/32) 1
C-17 SC-0160-5607 Screw (9/64"n=40) Hhg ELEAH9/647n=40) 2 2
C-18 44-0000-1230 il Wick w4 1 1
c-19 04-012C-7400 Wick Holder(U) For C-18 REF FAF0I(LE) 1 1
C-20 | AS-004803-01 Wick Holder(L) For C-18 2FF R E0I(F) 1 1
Cc-21 44-107M-7900 Felt For Needle Bar Frame el 57 2E(A) 1 1
c-22 04-110A-7400 Needle Bar Rock Shaft 2REH 1 1
C-23 04-111A-7400 Needle Bar Rock Shaft Bushing(F) 2ES Y42y 1 1
C-24 04-114A-7400 Needle Bar Rock Shaft Bushing(R) RER ARY 1 1
C=-25 04-006A-7400 Needle Bar Frame g 2 e 1 1
C-25-1 04-102A-7400 Taper Pin HHeof Faiel DFHE 1 1
C-26 04-102A-7400 Needle Bar Clamp dYHsC] &ol 1 1 1 1
Cc-27 06-033M-7400 Felt For C-26 HEvldE 1 1 1 1
C-28 SC-0158-3710 Screw (9/64"n=40) & 0] b= ZHELEAH9/64"n=40) 1 1 1 1
C-29 04-004A-7400 Needle Bar Crank HHstf 333 1 1 1 1
C-30 04-105A-7400 Needle Bar Guide Slide Block Hhsoi el 83 1 1 1 1
C-31 04-107A-7400 Needle Bar Guide Plate 2L 2 2
C-32 SC-0116-7400 Screw (3/32"n=56) Shf i T HLEAH3/32"n=56) 4 4
C-33 04-119A-7400 Needle Bar Rock Shaft Connecting Rod [HHetl 5% HARE 1 1
C-34 04-020S-7400 Screw For C-33 25 £E ELiA 1 1
C-35 04-021C-7400 Wick Holder el &ol(2-51) 1 1
C-36 | SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64"n=40) H7HE DFH T DEHUIAHI/64"n=40) | 1 1
C-37 04-101A-8270 Needle Bar Rock Link HHetl 2583 1 1
C-38 04-0165-7400 Stud Screw For C-37 2&Y3 chirl 2 2
C-39 SN-0109-3710 Nut (5/16”n=24) XA =8 ~2£H {E(5/16"n=24) 2 2
C-40 GP-043873-00 Needle Bar Rock Crank 2RES IY3 1 1 Mar.25.09
04-102A-8270 Needle Bar Rock Crank 2% 343 1 1
Cc-41 SC-0523-7400 Screw (1/4"n=28) 2F 3Y 3 FLHAH1/4"n=28) 1 1

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Presser Foot & Knee Lifting Mechanism

CRY Y PSSl B

!—o—a

i % e

D-19 D5 —
D-18
, D9
. — 02! /
D_m_.- i . l / )
? D-24 et D12
D-17
ot || el l :
/ o I
{ i D7
D]27 i D8 -—
» f —D-%
-l
T H - o1
f 0% |
mo‘.,,*
t -
D31 —+=
D.BALD.E}O“ h.J T

1
D-33-1
D-33-5A
D-33-10 —.. « D-15
—_— D-33-4 D-14—
[— D-33-58 D-33-9 -
\ > ] = -0%Is
.. &— D-35-116 D&
— —D-33-12
} "~

1
(,: ) D-33-13 D-33-14

From the library of Superior Sewing We & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Ref. No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts = of Q'ty Applied
KM-817| KM-827 |KM-816|KM-826] Period
D-1 05-011A-7400 Knee Lifting Lever & =g 2y 1 1 1 1
D-2 05-014G-7400 Return Spring for D-1 2E #d el 2xg 1 1 1 1
D-3 05-0135-7400 Stud Screw for D-1 T 5 28 aly 8Ix| LIA} 1 1 1 1
D-4 05-0125-7400 Stopper for D-2 28 §8 ally] AX 2o| LA 1 1 1 1
D-5 05-0155-7400 Presser Adjusting Screw e Z@LEAL 1 1 1 1
D-6 05-116G-7400 Presser Bar Plate Spring SR mATYy 1 1 1 1
B-7 05-0175-7400 Hinge Screw for D-6 FEO B ATE chibal 1 1 1 1
D-8 05-001C~8270 Knee Lifting Rod 28 ®@E 1 1 1 1
D-9 05-020P-2302 Pin for D-8 fogge 1 1 1 1
D-10 05-021A-7400 Collar for D-8 S& 2@ E 72t 1 1 1 1
D-11 SC-0128-7400 Screw(11/64”n=40) ol 713} ELEAL (11/64”n=40) 1 1 1 1
D-12 05-018C-7400 Knee Lifter Link S8 =d a8 oA 3 1 1 1 1
D-13 05-0195-7400 Stud Screw for D-12 oA 3 chtal 1 1 1 1
D-14 GP-022808-00 Knee Lifting Roller Bracket Assembly |2&2{(X) 1Set | 1Set | 1Set | 1Set
D-15 SC-0542-1230 Screw(11/64"n=40) 557 DHLAH11/64"n=40) 1 1 1 1
D-16 05-006A-7400 Presser Bar Lifter FEo ®2l7| 1 1 1 1
D-17 05-0075-7400 Hinge Pin for D-16 FEC ®wel2| sIx|LEAL 1 1 1 1
D-18 05-101A-7400 Flat Presser Bar &l 1 1 1 1
D-19 05-102A-7400 Presser Bar Bushing(U) &Y 2a(k) 1 1 1 1
D-20 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64"n=28) 5 2 DHLAH15/64"n=28) 1 1 1 1
D-21 05-103A-7400 Presser Bar Holder & ol (K3300) 1 1 1 1
D-22 SC-A174-4122 Screw(11/64"n=40) 0| b5 B2LiAH11/647n=40) 1 1 1 1
D-23 05-104A-7400 Presser Bar Lifter Bracket FEU ®212] 22131 (K008) 1 1 1 1
D-24 05-0055-7400 Stud Screw for D-23 SEY g7 chotab 1 1 1 1
D-25 05-108A-7400 Hook for Presser Bar Plate Spring FEO Azl 20[|(K009) 1 1 1 1
D-26 SC-0158-3710 Screw(9/64"n=40) S ELEAL (15/64"n=40) 1 1 1 1
D-27 05-109A-7400 Presser Bar Bushing(L) FEU 2Y(TF) 1 1 1 1
D-28 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64"n=28) A5 DELEA15/64"n=28) 1 1 1 1
D-29 05-001A-8170 Flat Presser Foot i 1 1
D-30 05-210A-7400 Flat Presser Foot L 1 1
D-31 SC-0315-2302 Screw(9/64"n=40) T F e ELIAH9/64"n=40) 1 1 1 1
D-32 05-101A-8260 Roller Presser Bar & 1 1
D-33-1 | 81-004A-8260 Roller Presser Bracket 22 L7y 2apl 1 1
D-33-4 | SC-0199-2700 Screw(11/64”n=40) &2 0| S B2 FHILEA11/64"n=40) 1 1
D-33-5A | 81-011A-8260 Roller Presser Foot(S) CREWREY) 923 1 1
D-33-5B | 05-017A-8150 Roller Presser Foot(L) 2 L5 @32 1 1
D-33-9 | 04-005P-8260 Stopper Pin for D-33-1 Hal AEH I 1
D-33-10 | SC-0160-5607 Screw(9/64"n=40) HHs FELIAH9/647n=40) 2 2
D-33-11A| 81-017A-8260 Needle Guide Holder(S) 283 L7 sheod 060 1
D-33-11B| 81-007A-8260 Needle Guide Holder(L) Zg2 LY ulEed EH(X) 1
D-33-12 | 81-006A-8260 Needle Guide 282 7Y uhE oy (3/32) 1
D-33-13 | 81-005W-8260 Washer for D-33-12 282 L7 B0 24 1
D-33-14 | SC-0130-1230 Screw(1/87n=44) &4 ELEAL (1/8"n=44) 1
D-33-15 | 04-004G-8260 Spring for D-33-1 sapy Angy 1 1

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Feed Mechanism
0| = ZHA|

E-5 s E-10—"= @
£ —= &€ = —Ee9
~E3 EII
E-4 o= ) 0O (- i E7
=
b T EW E-17 E-2
o o) ! | r -
E-27
E12 BN "“T"‘ T.
E-13
£
A
E-I5
E% 1
e EB
5-18/
E-32
e |
T - E-52
E-X E-31 v
5~
) v \ )
" o
. £-53 E-51
E-56 —==-1
E-49— i
E-58 — = -y
E-BL l . :H & “
E57
E-63 —
- -,
VN E-60— C .
-E-45 ®
E-47— l ® E-59 E-6l E-62
E-64 —-g elrgo —E-67
o
E'lﬂ T E4 'l i
E-68
E2— Q Sl o F E-§ o
E-66 5
| E-39
| " l——E—-u LI
B3 E®

From the library of Superior Sewing ine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = of Quy appiled
: KM-817 | KM-827 |KM-816|kM-826| Period

E-1 06-010A-7400 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft ClO| @t & 1 1 1 1
E-2 06-010R-1230 O-Ring For E-1 Clo|gt & 28 1 1 1 1
E-3 06-001A-7500 Length Control Dial Plate Clo| @t 2 XHE(5) 1 1 1 1
E-4 SC-0193-1230 Screw(3/16"n=28) Clo| g it E LIAH3/16"n=28) 1 1 1 1
E-5 06-012P-7400 Pin For E-3 crojgt fl 1 1 1 1
E-6 06-027G-7400 Spring For E-3 cloj@t Amg 1 1 1 1
E-7 06-104A-7400 Feed Regulator ojo|= EH7| 1 1 1 1
E-8 06-002P-7400 Feed Regulator Stud mjols =F7| sIx|p 1 1 1 1
£-9 06-003C-7400 E-Ring(@7) mol= =FE7| gIx|p EY 7 1 1 1 1
E-10 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64"n=28) o5 2a DHLAH15/64"n=28) 1 1 1 1
E-11 06-005C-7400 Feed Regulator Connecting Link mojE =H7| dE@3 1 1 1 1
E-12 06-006S-7400 Stud Screw For E-11 mojs =F2| A3 chutal 2 2 2 2
E-13 06-102A-8270 Reverse Lever Shaft AT B H 1 1 1 1
E-14 06-107A-7400 Reverse Lever Shaft Crank ERELECE! 1 1 1 1
E-15 SC-0330-7400 Screw(15/64”n=28) A2 2y 383 FHLIAH15/64"n=28) 1 1 1 1
E-16 06-217A-7400 Link For Reverse Lever Spring HE 2 § AxB0| 1 1 1 1
E-16-1 06-018P-7400 Roller For Spring Hook HEl 2l 5 Ango| @ 1 1 1 1
E-17 SC-0122-1230 Screw(15/64"n=28) By WE & DHUIAH15/64"n=28) 1 1 1 1
E-18 06-003G-8270 Reverse Lever Return Spring AT g AP 1 1 1 !
E-20 06-020A-7400 Reverse Lever o E 2l 1 1 1 1
E-21 06-021W-7400 Washer For E-20 ATl 2] 24M 1 1 1 1
E-22 SC-0186-1230 Screw(3/16"n=32) Al 2] DHLIAH3/16"n=32) 1 1 1 1
E-23 SC-0185-1230 Screw(3/16"n=32) 2l GIH LIAH3/167n=32) 1 1 1 1
E-24 06-022C-7400 Stopper For E-20 ozl 3y AEH 1 1 1 1
E-25 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64"n=40) 5 7Hut 81x| DHLEAK11/64"n=40) 1 1 1 1
E-26 06-004A-8270 Feed Regulator Connecting Rod HE| o RE 1 1 1 1
E-27 06-026P-7400 Pin(A) For E-26 e o £E E(A) 1 1 1 1
E-28 SC-0128-7400 Screw(11/64"n=40) 21& e} EHLEAH11/64"n=40) 1 1 1 1
E-29 06-105A-8270 Feed Regulator Shaft Crank ez ay3a 1 1 1 1
E-30 5C-0330-7400 Screw(15/64"n=28) 4F ] 323 ELIAN15/64"n=28) 1 1 1 1
E-31 06-112A-7500 Pin(B) For E-26 IE =FE7| HAS(B) 1 1 1 1
E-32 SC-0542-1230 Screw(11/64"n=40) A =F7] DFHLIAH11/64"n=40) 1 1 1 1
E-33 06-179A-5607 Feed Rock Shaft SHEHAY 1 1 1 1
E-34 06-143A-7400 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(F) THYUN HRY 1 1 1 1
E-35 SC-0514-7400 Screw(15/64"n=28) &5 ey DELIAH15/64"n=28) 1 1 1 1
E-36 06-142A-7400 Collar For E-33 SEHAY 712} 2 2 2 2
E-37 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4”n=40) HEO| YELHAH1/4"n=40) 4 4 4 4
E-38 06-139A-7400 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(R) FTHYEY =24 1 1 1 1
E-39 SC-0514-7400 Screw(15/64"n=28) 5 ot DELAN15/64"n=28) 1 1 1 1
E-40 06-141A-7400 Feed Rock Shaft Crank SHYUY Y3 1 1 1 1
E-41 5C-0253-7400 Screw(1/4”n=28) 2E 3Y A EHLIAH1/4"n=28) 1 1 1 1
E-42 06-046W-7400 Washer For E-43 U W 2k 2 2 2 2
E-43 06-147A-7400 Feed Bar Shaft B4 WA = 1 1 1 1
E-44 SC-0128-7400 Screw(11/64”n=40) oy 7i2} ELEAH11/64"n=40) 1 1 1 1
E-45 06-106A-8270 Feed Bar B4 i 1 1 1 1
E-46 06-151W-7400 Washer For E-48 T3 ELIAL 24N 1 1 1 1
E-47 SC-0106-7400 Screw(15/64"n=28) ZE FLIAHE2Y) (15/64"n=28) 1 1 1 1

E-48 GP-048433-00 Feed Bar Fork B Wil = 3(KSM004) 1 1 1 1 | Jan.28.10
06-152A-7400 Feed Bar Fork B4 2 Z3(KSM004) 1 1 1 1
E-49 06-053M-7400 Felt For E-48 z3 Y= 1 1 1 1
E-50 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64"n=40) & 7iul DEHE DEHLIAH9/64"n=40) | 1 1 1 1
E-51 GP-038366-00 Feed Cam /ol = # 1 1 1 1
E-52 SC-A308-4517 Screw(15/64"n=28) F2ATYE0| YELHAHI5/64"n=40) | 2 2 2 2
E-53 06-036A-7400 Needle Bearing | Ol & 0| & 1 1 1 1

E-54 GP-020928-02 Feed Cam Connecting Rod HojE £E 1 1 1 1 | Dec.22.09
06-135A-7400 Feed Cam Connecting Rod Holg RE 1 1 1 1
E-55 06-032P-7400 Slide Block Shaft Hojg RE AZE 1 1 1 1

From the library of Superior Sewing wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Feed Mechanism

uo|= 2HA|

E...s ———
E6 —
- E-3
E-4 = 0 0O
E-2
b=
" T
E3 E—'?? T
E-12
E-2%6

l' es
E-37 E®

E-15

0 -
1 |
g ED
E-18 /
E-52
§ e
E-51
a
°
E-61 E-62

l—-e—u

From the library of Superior Sewing We & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




SunStar

Ref. No.| Parts No. [ Note Name of Parts = | b, I App.laed

ko817 k827 Jkov-s16 ke8| Period
E-56 06-131A-7400 Slide Block g2lojlE B8 2 2 2 2
E-57 06-130C-7400 Slide Block Guide Plate £2l0|E 23 ohym 2 2 2 2
E-58 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64”n=40) B 7Het 2B DHLIAN11/64"n=40) 4 4 4 4
E-59 06-129A-7400 Feed Regulator Shaft | 245 | 1 1 1
E-60 06-034W-7400 Stop Ring C HE| oty 1 1 1 1
E-61 02-121A-1230 Collar For E-59 o5 712} 1 1 1 1
E-62 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4"n=40) 0| YELIAH1/4"n=40) 2 2 2 2
E-63 06-033M-7400 Felt HE|E 4 4 4 4
E-64 06-137A-7400 Level Feed Connecting Link 3 mo|= 6 A(KS007) 1 1 1 1
E-65 06-140P-7400 Stud For E-40 HEE 1 1 1 1
E-66 06-020C-7400 E-Ring (@6) EZ(@6) 2 2 2 2
E-67 44-025C-7400 Wick Holder For E-59 EHED| FAlFol 1 1 1 1
E-68 SC-0549-2302 Screw(1/8"n=44) HHsf Fai 2l AZ0| LA 1/8"n=44) 2 2 2 2

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Post Mechanism

IAE AAH

T
F-42
If-43
F-41 —F-40 —F-# -
F-46 =
£ F-55
v 1—F3 !57 | F-61
— o E-
-0 = ’ ) o T®
| | F-54
F-49 F-50 F-51 F-52
F-48 F-47
Fe
B
F-36 ~CHEID i =P
FR—L 1 s A wHQ 9
M FB FR e3 R0
—F-
"L ® F-59 F-60
F-36 @ —F-37 I I
L]
& -
ine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

From the library of Superior Sewing



Ref. No.| Parts No. [ Note Name of Parts = & O:ty App.IIEd
KM-817 | KM-827 |KM-B16|KM-826] Period

F-1 09-118A-8170 Post(KM-817,816) ZAE 1 1
F-2 09-118A-8270 Post(KM—-827,826) ZAE 1 1
F-3 09-025W-8270 Washer for F-1, F-2 ME ELIAL 2bM 2 4 2 4
F-4 SC-0344-8260 Screw(5/16"n=24) ZAF DEHLIAHS/16"n=24) 2 4 2 4
F-5 06-053M-7400 Felt for Feed Dog Lever x3 gE 1 1 1 1
F-6 09-020A-8270 Saddle ME 1 2 1 2
F-7 09-125W-8270 Washer for F-6 A& ELIAL 2t 2 4 2 4
F-8 SC-0326-8260 Screw(5/16"n=24) ME ELIAHS/167n=24) 2 4 2 4
F-11 02-019W-1230 Washer for F-10 a5 AE oM 6 12 6 12
F-12 SC-0365-3710 Screw(9/64"n=40) B =0 FHEHLEALEH (9/64 7 n=40) 2 4 2 4
F-13 02-009M-7400 Felt for F-6 o5 @ Y UE 1 2 1 2
F-14 GP-010492-00 Hook Cover Jlots gelol= 1 2 1 2
F-15 09-123C-8170 Post Cover(F) EAE F{E(5]) 1 1
F-16 SC-A301-4119 Screw(9/64”n=40) HE0| HA| EZ2LtAH9/64"n=40) 8 16 8 16
F-17 SC-0537-8260 Screw(3/16"n=32) IAE DXHLUIAHCH)(3/16"n=32) 1 3 1 3
F-18 01-023C-3710 Washer for F—17 2tM5 1 4 1 4
F-19 09-124C-8170 Post Cover(R) ZAE Y| (%) 1 1
F-20 09-124C-8270 Post Lever Cover(F) ZAE HE(F) 1 1
F-21 09-121C-8270 Post Right Cover(F) ZAE FHu{(z) 1 1
F-22 09-123C-8270 Post Left Cover(R) EZAE {u{(H) 1 1
F-23 09-122C-8270 Post Right Cover(R) I AE H({F) 1 1
F-24 09-001A-8170 Post Cover EAE () 1 1
F-25 SC-0501-2302 Screw(11/64"n=40) A 2| Fp8h-tAH11/64"n=40) 4 4
F-26 09-102A-8170 Post Support ZAE "hE 1 1
F-27 09-125W-8270 Screw(11/64”n=40) HUEH ELAH11/64"n=40) 4 4
F-28 09-025W-8270 Washer for F-29 ME ELEAL 21 2 2
F-29 SC-0326-8260 Screw(5/16"n=24) M& ELEAHS/16"n=24) 2 2
F-30 SN-0116-3400 Nut(1/4"n=40) TH 25=H & HE(1/4"n=40) 1 1 1 1
F-31 09-009W-8270 Washer for F-32 £210|= 23 24N 1 1 1 1
F-32 09-0065-8270 Slide Block Shait E20|E 23 LA 1 1 1 1
F-33 09-107A-8270 Slide Block g4 2y S2lol= B3 1 1 1 1
F-34 08-0085-8270 Screw for F-33 E210|E 23 0l LiA 1 1 1 1
F-35 09-011A-8270 Feed Dog Lever U el 1 1 1 1
F-36 06-008S-8270 Stud Screw for Feed Bar 4l 2 LAl 1 1 1 1
F-37 SN-0115-7400 Nut(3/16”n=32) LI {E(3/16"n=32) 1 1 1 i
F-38 09-005C-8270 Guide Plate for F-35 Ul 2l 22HE 1 1 1 1
F-39 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64"n=24) £ 78t 8HA| DEUEAN11/64"n=40) 2 2 2 2
F-40 06-001A-8170 Feed Dog(KM-817) 54 1
F-41 06-012A-8270 Feed Dog(KM-827) Fu4(3/32) 1
F-42 06-001A-8160 Feed Dogl(Roller Presser Type) EH (288 FUE) 1
F-43 06-001A-8260 Feed Dog(Roller Presser Type) U4 1
F-44 06-011A-8160 Feed Dogl(Flat Presser Type) EH(B-FUE) 1
F-45 06-001A-8260 Feed Dog(Roller Presser Type) &4 1
F-46 SC-0543-2302 Screw(1/8"n=44) & FHt 81X THLIA1/8"n=44) 1 1 1 1
F-47 01-005A-8170 Needle Plate(KM-817) & 1
F-48 01-004A-8270 Needle Plate(KM-827) & (3/32) 1
F-49 01-005A-8160 Needle Plate(Roller Presser Type) gpzey =2¢8) 1
F-50 01-005A-8260 Needle Plate(Roller Presser Type) & E£H3/32) 1
F-51 01-015A-8160 Needle Plate(Flat Presser Type) ATHECSYR) 1
F-52 01-0155-8260 Needle Plate(Flat Presser Type) &l H3/16) 1
F-53 SC-0310-8130 Screw(9/64"n=40) &I LIAHS/647n=40) 2 2 2 2
F-54 09-113A-8270 Hook Shaft 5 1 2 1 2
F-55 09-036A-8570 Rotary Hook Assembly Ztot 1Set | 1Set | 1Set | 1Set
F-57 SC-0147-8270 Screw(9/64"n=40) Jtap DELEAH9/64 7 n=40) 1 2 1 2
F-58 09-130A-7400 Bobbin el 1 2 1 2
F-59 09-002A-7400 Rotary Hook Gear 70 (£) 1 2 1 2
F-60 SC-A550-4517 Screw(1/4"n=40 SHE0| HELIA1/4"n=40) 3 6 3 6

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Post Mechanism

ZIAE DA

™
o
' IS
1

1 F12 pp

T 3

(=]

F-19
¢, -’
e FR2)
e —F-58
— F-61
o R
L |
el 7 F-49 F50 F5I F-52
Mo
3 —~CHllD i § §FH
FO—a 1 © * 0
M FB FR el R0
—F%
—i F53 F-60
F-% o —F7 | |
-
a8 -
ine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

From the library of Superior Sewing



SunStan

Ref. No.| ParsNo. | Note Name of Parts = of el | App e
KM-B17 | KM-827 |KM-816|KM-826] Period
F-61 09-114A-8270 Opener 2oy 1 2 1 2
F-62 09-0155-8270 Stud Screw for F-61 I BHLLA} 1 2 1 2
F-63 09-116A-8270 Fork for F-61 ER-dER -] 1 2 1 2
F-64 SC-0502-2302 Screw (9/64"n=40) SEH DHM DHLIANCH)(9/64"n=40) 2 4 2 4

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Lubrication Mechanism

=7 2

G4 — '
G-3-1 -
L] | G‘l3"3n .
| T T . | "=
- a2 =t
1 l - G-1
G-3-4 ]
Le 14, |
e 4
L. N
N - G-11
Eo e -
G13—
L M
G-12
G-15— o l,G‘M G-23—
G-19
G-20~™ AR o
G-Z7
; l
B
G-18+= 2e] ’:-i: f, TTTTTTT T ™
G-17 616 L’

G-57

"G-S

e ie e v e

SR R - SRS
8

l‘m
&

From the library of Superior Sewing

ine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




SunStar;

Ref. No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts = o Q.0 AL
! 7 KM-817 | KM-827 |KM-816|KM-826| Period
G-1 44-001A-7400 Oil Receive Plate Qil Receive Plate 1 1 1 1
G-2 SC-0502-2302 Screw(9/64 "n=40) Screw(9/64"n=40) 10 10 10 | 10
G-3-1 44-006A-7400 Oil Adjusting Knob Qil Adjusling Knob 1 1 1 1
G-3-2 44-007P-7400 Pin(A) For G=3-1 Pin(A) For G-3-1 1 1 1 1
G-3-3 44-008W-7400 Washer For G-3-2 Washer For G-3-2 1 1 1 1
G-3-4 44-008P-7400 Pin(B) For G-3-1 Pin(B) For G-3-1 2 2 2 2
G-4 44-012R-7400 Cap For Oil Inlet Cap For Oil Inlet 1 1 1 1
G-5 44-011C-7400 Felt Presser Felt Presser 1 1 1 1
G-6 44-010M-7400 Felt Felt 1 1 1 1
G-7 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick Qil Wick 1 1 1 1
G-8 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick Oil Wick 1 1 1 1
G-8 44-009G-7400 Spring Plate Spring Plate 1 1 1 1
G-10 SC-0502-2302 Screw(9/64"n=40) Screw(9/64”n=40) 1 1 1 1
G-11 44-013R-7400 Packing For G-1 Packing For G-1 1 1 1 1
G-12 44-014C-7400 Wick Holder Wick Holder 1 1 1 1
G-13 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64"n=40) Screw(9/64"n=40) 2 2 2 2
G-14 44-015C-7400 Oil Guide Tube Oil Guide Tube 1 1 1 1
G-15 02-014M-2302 Felt Felt 1 1 1 1
G-16 44-017C-7400 Qil Cover Qil Cover 1 1 1 1
G-17 44-018C-8130 Presser For G-16 Presser For G-16 1 1 1 1
G-18 06-0245-7400 Screw(3/16"n=32) Screw(3/16”n=32) 1 1 i 1
G-19 44-016M-7400 Felt For Thread Take—-Up Lever Felt For Thread Take-Up Lever 1 1 1 1
G-20 SC-A156-4118 Screw(9/64"n=40) Screw(9/64"n=40) 1 1 1 1
G-21 01-017C-7400 Qil Pipe Ol Pipe 1 1 1 1
G-22 44-027C-7400 Qil Gauge Window Qil Gauge Window 1 1 1 1
G-23 06-043R-1230 Facking For G-22 Facking For G-22 1 1 1 1
G-24 44-022C-7400 Qil Tube Supporter Qil Tube Supporter 1 1 1 1
G-25 44-023M-7400 Felt Felt 1 1 1 1
G-26 SC-0518-7400 Screw(9/64"n=40) Screw(9/64"n=40) 1 1 1 1
G-27 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick Oil Wick 1 1 1 1
G-28 44-012C-1230 Qil Tube For G-27 Oil Tube For G-27 1 1 1 1
G-29 44-026G-7400 Tube Holder For G-28 Tube Holder For G-28 1 1 1 1
G-30 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64"n=40) Screw(9/64"n=40) 1 1 1 1
G-31 44-0000-1230 Qil Wick Ol Wick 1 1 1 1
G-32 44-012C-1230 Oil Tube For G-31 Oil Tube For G-31 1 1 1 1
G-33 44-026G-7400 Tube Holder For G-32 Tube Holder For G-32 1 1 1 1
G-34 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64"n=40) Screw(9/64"n=40) 1 1 1 1
G-35 44-0000-1230 Qil Wick Oil Wick 1 1 1 1
G-36 44-012C-1230 Cil Tube For G-35 Oil Tube For G-35 1 1 1 1
G-37 44-026G-7400 Tube Holder For G-36 Tube Holder For G-36 1 1 1 1
G-38 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64"n=40) Screw(9/64"n=40) 1 1 1 1
G-39 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick Qil Wick 1 1 1 1
G-40 44-012C-1230 Qil Tube For G-39 Oil Tube For G-39 1 1 1 1
G-41 44-026G-7400 Tube Holder For G-40 Tube Holder For G-40 1 1 1 1
G-42 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64"'n=40) Screw(9/64 "n=40) 1 1 1 1
G-43 44-011C-7400 Oil Wick Setting Plate For G-36, 40 Qil Wick Setting Plate For G-36, 40 1 1 1 1
G-44 SC-05631-2302 Screw(9/64"n=40) Screw(9/64"n=40) 1 1 1 1
G-45 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick Oil Wick 1 1 1 1
G-46 44-012C-1230 Oil Tube For G-45 Qil Tube For G-45 1 1 1 1
G-47 44-0000-1230 Qil Wick Oil Wick 1 1 1 1
G-48 44-012C-1230 Oil Tube For G-47 Qil Tube For G-47 1 1 1 1
G-49 44-026G-7400 Tube Holder For G-48 Tube Holder For G-48 2 2 2 2
G-50 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64"n=40) Screw(9/64"n=40) 2 2 2 2
G-51 44-011C-7400 Qil Wick Setting Plate For G-36, 40 Oil Wick Setting Plate For G-36, 40 1 1 1 1
G-52 SC-0631-2302 Screw(9/64"n=40) Screw(9/64"n=40) 1 1 1 1
G-53 44-0000-1230 Qil Wick Oil Wick 1 1 1 1
G-54 44-019M-7400 Felt Felt 1 1 1 1

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Lubrication Mechanism

—A < T
=17 A
G4 - '
- —— LY
l 631 | e §= e
. i G-3-% 3
| = -G-6
I T ° [ e i = _'G-s
~ Vg3 o, = F
i ‘ - G-1 F l
| == —I c}-a o
T T TS AW - G-10
HJ ._._"_‘ =Tty l
o Snd
' — G-
e L, i
G13—
™ h —GZz
G-12
af5— o g G-B— ,G-m
G-19
T 3 .
| I
| G-Z7 :
| |
! I
: '
B | ;
1
g 9_011 i E pTTTTIT T j
G-17 G-16 I Il l'1
! |
|
i ;
| !
) — G428
aisy — |
]
|
|
’ 1
| 5
1 |
! !
1
)
§ o —G5% i
1 !
e O L
o G3l - J—gi::b
G-54 T 'i l_ll __gf?./'j G-ﬁ/ G-H G—§3 ;60
[} Yy P =t
| G- ) Vool !
G L)
p-% > sl
i \.
l G-26
G-5

G-57

From the library of Superior Sewing ine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Ref. No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts e 2| . App.l.:ed
617 | kut-827 [ku-s16|ku-g25| Period
G-55 44-019M-7400 Felt For Lower Shaft Bushing(F) = B4 H 24 4E(6-19) 1 1 1 1
G-56 07-003M-7400 Felt For Lower Shaft Bushing(M) = B ® 24 9=(6-19) 1 1 i 1
G-57 44-001M-8270 Felt HE 1 1 1 1
G-58 44-002A-8270 Cover For G-57 HE wE{ 1 1 1 1
G-59 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64"n=40) S7Ht 81X| TFHLEAN11/64"n=40) 2 2 2 2

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Lower Shaft Mechanism
Al

ol
i
i

H-25
ITi

H-24

From the library of Superior Sewing !\@ne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Ref. No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts = of Qly Applied
KM-817 | KM-827 |[KM-B16|KM-826] Period
H-1 07-101A-8270 Lower Shaft 5% 1 1 1 1
H-2 07-102A-8270 Lower Shaft Bushing(F) 5% of 24 1 1 1 1
H-3 07-004M-7400 Felt For H-2 3% o 24 WE(5-4) 1 1 1 1
H-4 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) 45 5 24 DFHUA15/64"n=28) | 1 1 1 1
H-5 09-001A-7400 Lower Shaft Spiral Gear Z104(cH) 1 2 1 2
H-6 SC-A117-4417 Screw(1/4”n=40) &0| YEHLIAH1/4"n=40) 1 2 1 2
H-7 SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/4”n=40) =0l YELAH1/4"n=40) 2 4 2 4
H-8 06-054A-5700 Vertical Feed Eccentric Cam Ha o 1 1 1 1
H-9 SC-A550-4517 Screw(1/4"n=40) 20| YELIAH1/4"n=40) 1 1 1 1
H-10 07-103A-8270 Lower Shaft Bushing (M) 5% F 24 1 1 1 1
H-11 07-004M-7400 Felt For H-10 5t5 o R4 4E(5-4) 1 1 1 1
H-12 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64"n=28) o5 2y DFYLAH15/64"n=28) 1 1 1 1
H-19 07-007A-7400 Bearing Bushing EEE-1= 1 1 1 1
H-20 SC-A117-4417 Screw(1/4”n=40) FUTYE0| HELIAH1/4"n=40) 1 1 1 1
H-21 SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/4”n=40) ST &0 HELEAH1/4"n=40) 1 1 1 1
H-22 07-008A-7400 Bearing(6203NR) 515 1)|0] 21(6203) 1 1 1 1
H-24 07-009A-7400 Bearing Presser Hoi g FHuf 1 1 1 1
H-25 SC-0155-7400 Screw(9/64"n=40) HAIH2| 22 E(9/64"n=40) 3 3 3 3
H-26-1 | 02-015C-7400 Belt Pulley Ring il x| 1 1 1 1
H-26-2 | 80-002A-8270 Belt Pulley(L) Elo|Y E2|(5h) 1 1 1 1
H-26-3 | SC-A117-4417 Screw(1/4"n=40) F2&EE0| HELHAH1/4"n=40) 1 1 1 1
H-26-4 | SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/4"n=40) SZUEE0| HELIAH1/4"n=40) 1 1 1 1

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Accessory Mechanism
UM M| A

l-232 1-23-3 1
——— ..—', L 1_19; 5
W3 2 1
e w By & S
8 -~ aur
) e & E st

| |
|

-
]
1
I
i
i
1
]
i
1
[l
i
Il
'
|
1
]
]
1
|
'
1
]
1
1
) .

/7 126
A g
. 124
25 gm¥ B 1-27
S50 1-30 1-33
]In-zg TToi3t ) o 135
TR |-28 '_32 |‘34

From the library of Superior Sewing I\/Wne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Ref. No.| Paris No. | Note Name of Parts = | Dy A_pp}ied
KM-817 | KM-827 |KM-816|KM-826| Period

1-1 91-001C-1230 Accessory Bag SHA|AM 2| utA 1 1 1 1
-2 91-001C-8270 Head Cover 0|24 (4) 1 1 1 1
-3 91-108C-1230 (o] UM 1 1 1 1
I-4 91-002C-7400 Oiler A 1 1 1 1
I-5 91-011C-1230 Qil Receiver A 1 1 1 1
-6 - Nail 2 6 5 6 6
-7 91-103R-7400 Head Cushion BIx| 1R (2) 4 4 4 4
-8 91-106R-7400 Rubber Cushion For Hinge BIX] () <White> 2 2 2 2
-9 91-004C-7400 Head Hinge Blx]4 2 2 2 2
1-10 SC-0118-7400 Screw(1/4"n=24) BIX] FLpA1/4"n=24) 4 4 4 4
11 09-130A-7400 Bobbin g4l 2 2 2 2
-12 - Needle His 5 5 5 5
I-13 91-007C-7400 Thread Inserting Guide 77| 1 1 1 1
-14 01-024M-7400 Felt e 2 HE 1 1 1 1
I-15 91-001A-7400 il Pan 2o o 1 1 1 1
I-16 91-102C-1230 Driver (Large) Eatoly{ (k) 1 1 1 1
=17 91-103C-1230 Driver (Middle, Small) =atols (5, 4)v) 1 1 1 1
1-19 90-003A-8670 Head Rest FE AR E 1 1 1 1
1-20 91-007A-2302 Thread Stand Assembly A 2ol () 1Set 1Set
1-21 91-008A-7400 Thread Stand Assembly 3 AlRE 1Set 1Sel
1-22 91-101A-2700 Bobbin Winder Assembly A&7\ (#) 1Set | 1Set | 1Set | 1Set
1-23 43-007A-7400 Knee Lifting Assembly S E=E(#) 1Set | 1Set | 1Set | 1Set

I-23-1 91-002S-3400 Screw For 1-23 SLEAL 3 3 3 3

I-23-2 | 91-001C-2700 Wrench (3MM) L-&l x| (3MM) 1 1 1 1

1-23-3 | 43-010G-3400 Spring for 1-23 S5 wil% e|E s/P 1 1 1 1
1-24 60-003A-8270 Belt Cover “A" HEFH A" 1 1 1 1
1-25 60-004A-8270 Belt Cover “8" W EF 8" 1 1 1 1
1-26 GP-011266-00 Belt Cover “C” HEFHH"C" 1 1 1 1
1-27 SC-0331-7400 Screw (15/16”n=28) JiolELDf 2|2 DEHLAL 1 1 1 1
1-28 SC-0546-1230 Screw (15/16"n=28) Hol& 25 hAHEH) 1 1 1 1
I-29 SC-0545-1230 Screw (15/16"n=28) HojH| 2SLhA(=) 1 1 1 1
1-30 60-0035-7400 Screw For I-25 HEHHB (8 DE LA 2 2 2 2
1-31 SC-0196-2700 Screw M3.0X0.5 &3 0|E §4&F DHLA 2 2 2 2
1-32 11-017W-2700 Washer For 1-31 &2 '0|E F2 Hopy 2 2 2 2
1-33 60-006P-7400 Support Pin HEHY X x| £l 1 1 1 1
1-34 60-004W-7400 Washer HEHH AT oM 1 1 1 1
1-35 SC-0543-2302 Screw (11/64”n=40) HEFH DELIAL 1 1 1 1

From the library of Superior Sewing wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Gauge Parts

Ao x| mtE
C=15 D-30 F-41 F-48
Needle Clamp Presser Foot Feed Dog Needle Plate
1/16”7( 1.6mm ) 02-221A-7400 05-210A-7400 06-113A-8270 01-204A-8270
3/327( 2.4mm ) 02-121A-7400 05-210A-7400 06-012A-8270 01-004A-8270
1/8” (3.2mm ) 02-521A-7400 05-510A-7400 06-013A-8270 01-304A-8270
3/16”( 4.8mm ) 02-321A-7400 05-310A-7400 06-112A-8270 01-104A-8270
1/4” ( 6.4mm ) 02-021A-7400 05-010A-7400 06-115A-8270 01-404A-8270
17 (25.4mm) 02-921A-7400 05-910A-7400 06-116A-8270 01-504A-8270
KM-826 (Roller Presser Type)
D-33-12 C-16 F-43 F-50
Gauge Size ' 3
B -
Needle Clamp Presser Foot Feed Dog Needle Plate
1" (25.4mm) 81-036A-8260 04-051A-8260 06-012A-8260 01-045A-8260
3/647(1.2mm ) B81-046A-8260 04-021A-8260 06-013A-8260 01-025A-8260
1/16”(1.6mm ) 81-016A-8260 04-011A-8260 06-014A-8260 01-015A-8260
3/32”( 2.4mm ) 81-006A-8260 04-001A-8260 06-001A-8260 01-005A-8260
1/8” (3.2mm ) 81-026A-8260 04-031A-8260 06-011A-8260 01-035A-8260
KM-826 (Flat Presser Type)
(05 1) D-30 F-45 F=52
Gauge Size —
Needle Clamp Presser Foot Feed Dog Needle Plate
1/87(3.2mm) 02-521A-7400 04-051A-8260 06-011A-8260 01-035A-8260
1/47(6.4mm) 02-021A-7400 04-021A-8260 06-021A-8260 01-155A-8260

From the library of Superior Sewing

ine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Index

PaitsNo. | NameofParts |Page|Ref.No.| | Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No.| | Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No.
01-007W-7400[{Washer(U) For A-3 7 A-5 04103A-8260 |Needle Bar Crank Guide| 11 | C-11 | |06-033M-7400|Felt For C-26 11 | C-27
01-0085-7400 |Screw(U) For A-3 7 A-4 04-105A-7400 |Needle Bar Guide Slide Block | 11 C-30 | |06-033M-7400|Felt 17 | E-63
01-010C-7400|Thread Take-Up Cover | 7 | A-10 | |04-107A-7400 |Needle Bar Guide Plate | 11 | C-31 | |06-034W-7400|Stop Ring C 17 | E-60
01-011A-7400|Top Cover T A-7 04-107A-8260 [Needle Bar Bushing(U) | 11 =5 06-036A-7400 |[Needle Bearing 15 | E-53
01-0135-7400|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 7 A-9 04-108A-8260 |Needle Bar Bushing(L) | 11 Cc-7 06-043R-1230 |Facking For G-22 23 | G-28
01-014C-7400 [Rear Cover T A-15 | |04-110A-7400 |Needle Bar Rock Shaft | 11 | C-22 | |06-046W-7400|Washer For E-43 15 | E-42
01-015A-7400 |Top Cover Thread Guide| 7 A-12 04-111A—-7400 |Needie Bar Rock Shaft BushinglF) | 11 C-23 | |06-053M-7400|Felt For E-48 15 | E-49
01-015A-8160 |Neadie Piate(Flat Presser Type)| 19 | F-51 04-114A-7400 |Needle Bar Rock Shalt BushingRl | 11 | C-24 | |06-053M—-7400|Felt for Feed Dog Lever| 19 F=5
01-0155-8260 |Nezdle Plate(Flat Presser Type)| 19 | F—52 | |04—119A-7400 flexde B Rock et Comectirghod | 11 | C-33 [ | 08-054A-5700 |Vertical Feed Eccentic Cam | 27 | H-8
01-017C-7400|0il Pipe 23 | g-21 05-001A-8170 |[Flat Presser Foot 13 | D-29 | |06-102A-8270 |Reverse Lever Shaft 15 | E-13
01-018A-7400 |Thrzad Tension Contral Assambly 7 |Aa-27-1] [05-001C-8270|Knee Lifting Rod 13 D-8 06-104A-7400 |Feed Regulator 15 E-7
01-019C~7400 [Stooper For Upperad Take-Up Speng| 7 | A-24 | |05-005S-7400 |Stud Screw for D-23 | 13 | D-24 | |06-105A-8270 |Feed Reguiztor Shaft Crank 15 | E-29
01-021C-7400|Arm Thread Guide(U)| 7 | A-17 | |05-008A-7400 |Presser Bar Lifter 13 | D-16 | |06-106A-8270|Feed Bar 15 | E-45
01-022C-7400|Arm Thread Guide(M)| 7 | A-19 | [05-0078-7400 |Hinge Pin for D-16 13 | D-17 | |06-107A-7400 [Reverse Lever Shaft Crank | 15 | E-14
01-023C-3710|Washer for F~17 19 | F-18 | [05-011A-7400 [Knee Lifting Lever 13 | D-1 | [06-112A-7500|Pin(B) For E-26 15 | E-31
01-023C-7400|Arm Thread Guide(L) | 7 | A-21 05-0125-7400 |Stopper for D-2 13 D-4 06-128A-7400 |Feed Regulator Shaft| 17 | E-59
01-024M~-7400|Fet For Upper Thread Supply | 7 | A—23 | [05-0138-7400 |Stud Screw for D-1 13 | D-3 06-130C-7400|Slide Block Guide Plate | 17 | E-57
01-024M-7400/|Felt 29 1-14 05-014G~7400|Return Spring for D-1] 13 D-2 06-131A-7400|Slide Block 17 | E-56
01-025C-7400|Pipe For A-29 7 A-30 | |05-0155-7400 |Presser Adjusting Screw| 13 D-5 06-135A-7400 |Feed Cam Connecting Rod| 15 | E-54
01-026C~-7400|Tension Release Bar | 7 | A-29 | |05-017A-8150|Roller Presser Foot(L) | 13 [D-33-58 | 06-137A-7400 |Level Feed Connecting Link| 17 | E-64
01-034M-7400(|Machine Number Plate 7 A-39 | [05-017S-7400|Hinge Screw for D-6 | 13 D-7 06-139A-7400 |Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(R) 15 | E-38
01-035M-8130|Maker Mark 7 A-38 | |05-018C-7400|Knee Lifter Link 13 | D-12 | |06-140P-7400|Stud For E-40 17 | E-65
01-035P-7400 |Pin For A-31 7 A-32 05-0195-7400 [Stud Screw for D-12 | 13 | D-13 | |06-141A-7400 |Feed Rock Shaft Crank | 15 | E-40
01-035P-7400 |Pin For A-39 7 | A-40 | |05-020P-2302 |Pin for D-8 13 | D-9 06-142A-7400 |Collar For E-33 15 | E-36
02-001A-8270 [Timing Belt g | B-31 | |05-021A-7400|Collar for D-8 13 | D-10 | |06-143A-7400 |Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(F) 15 | E-34
02-001P-7400 |Hinge Pin For Thiead Take-Up Lever|  © B-2 05-101A-7400|Flat Presser Bar 13 | D-18 | |06-147A-7400 |Feed Bar Shaft 15 | E-43
02-002A-8270 [Timing Belt Pulley (U)| 9 B-22 05-101A-8260|Roller Presser Bar 13 | D-32 | [06-151W-7400|Washer For E-48 15 | E-46
02-003A-8270 |Pulley 9 B-28 | |05-102A-7400|Presser Bar Bushing(U) | 13 | D-19 | |06-152A-7400 |Feed Bar Fork 15 | E-48
02-009M-7400|Felt For B-16 9 B-17 | |05-103A-7400|Presser Bar Holder 13 | D-21 06-179A-5607 |Feed Rock Shaft 15 | E-33
02-009M-7400|Felt for F-6 19 | F-13 05-104A-7400 |Presser Bar Lifter Bracket | 13 | D-23 | |06-217A-7400 |Link For Reverse Lever Spring | 16 | E-16
02-012M-7400|Felt For B-19 9 B-20 05-108A-7400 |Hook fot Presser Bar Plate Spring | 13 | D-25 | |07-D03M—7400 |Feit Fot Lower Shalt Bushing(M) 25 | G-56
02-014M-2302 |Felt 23 | G-15 | [05-108A-7400|Presser Bar Bushing(L) | 13 | D-27 | |07-004M-7400|Felt For H-2 27 | H-8
02-015C-7400|Side Ring 9 B-25 | [05-116G-7400|Presser Bar Plate Spring| 13 | D-6 07-004M-7400(Felt For H-10 27 | H-11
02-015C-7400 (Belt Pulley Ring 27 |H-26-1| [05-210A-7400 [Flat Presser Fool 13 | D-30 | |07-007A-7400 |Bearing Bushing 27 | H-19
02-018G-7400|Stop Ring (C) g B-26 | [06-001A-7500 |Length Control Dial Plate 15 E-3 07-008A-7400 |Bearing(6203NR) 27 | H-22
02-019A-7400 [Bearing (620422) g B-27 | [06-001A-8160 |Feed DoglRoller Presser Typel [ 19 | F-42 | |07-009A~7400 |Bearing Presser 27 | H=24
02-019W-1230|Washer for F=10 19 | F-11 | |06-001A-8170|Feed Dog(KM-817) 19 | F-40 | |07-101A-8270 [Lower Shaft 27 | H-
02-103A-7400 [Take-Up Lever Holder | 9 | B-5 | |08-001A-8260 |Feed DoglRoller Presser Typel| 19 | F-43 | [07-102A-8270 |Lower Shaft Bushing(F) | 27 | H-2
02-104A-8270 |Thread Take-Up Lever | 9 B-1 06-001A-8260 |Feed Dog(Roller Presser Type)| 19 | F—45 | |07-103A-8270 |Lower Shaft Bushing (M)| 27 | H-10
02-104P-7400 [Take-Up Lever Holder 9 B-7 06-001C-7400|Rubber Cap 7 | A-41 09-001A-7400 |Lower Shaft Spiral Gear[ 27 | H-5
02-105A-7400 |Link Cam 9 B-12 | |06-002P-7400 |Feed Regulator Stud | 15 E-8 09-001A-8170|Post Cover 19 | F-24
02-110A-7400 |Upper Shaft 9 | B-11 | |06-003C-7400(E-Ring(@7) 15 | E-9 09-002A-7400 |Rotary Hook Gear 19 | F-59
02-111A-7400 |[Upper Shaft Bushing (M) <] B-19 | |06-003G-8270 |Reverse Lever Return Sgring 15 | E-18 | |09-005C-8270|Guide Plate for F-35 | 19 | F-38
02-121A-1230|Collar For E-59 17 | E-61 06-004A-8270 |Feed Regulalor ConnectingRod | 15 | E-26 | |09-006S-8270 |Slide Block Shaft 19 | F-32
02-121A-7400 |Nesdie Clamp Y32 Fiat Presser Type) 11 | c-15 | [06-005C-7400 |Feed Reguiator Comnecling Link | 15 | E-11 09-0085-8270 |Screw for F-33 19 | F-34
04-001A-8260 [Neede Camp Y2 Aol Press Te) | 11 | c-16 | [06-0085-7400|Stud Screw For E-11) 15 | E-12 | |09-009W-8270|Washer for F-32 19 | F-31
04-002C~-8170 |Needle Bar Thread Guide | 11 c-3 06-0085-8270 |Stud Screw for Feed Bar| 19 | F-36 09-011A-8270 |Feed Dog Lever 19 | F=35
04-002C-8260|Holder For C-9 11 | c-10 | |06-010A-7400 |Feed Regulator Dial Shaft [ 15 E-1 09-0155-8270 |Stud Screw for F-61 | 21 | F-62
04-004A-7400 [Needle Bar Crank 11 | c-29 | |08-010R-1230|0-Ring For E-1 15 | E-2 |]09-020A-8270|Saddle 19 | F-6
04-004G-8260|Spring for D-33-1 13 |D-33-15| |06-011A-8160 |Feed DoglFiat Presser Type) | 19 | F-44 [ |09-025W-8270|Washer for F-1, F-2 | 19 | F-3
04-005P-8260 |Stopper Pin for D-33-1| 13 |D-33-g9| |06-012A-8270 |Feed Dog(KM-827) 19 | F-41 | |09-0256W-8270|Washer for F-29 19 | F-28
04-006A-7400 |Needle Bar Frame 11 | c-25 06-012P-7400|Pin For E-3 15 E=b 09-036A-8570 |Rotary Hook Assembly | 19 | F-55
04-012C-7400 |Wick Holdet(U) For C-18 | 11 c-19 06-018P-7400|Roller For Spring Hook | 15 |E-16-1| |09-102A-8170|Post Support 19 | F-26
04-0165-7400 |Stud Screw For C-37| 11 | c-38 | |06-020A-7400 [Reverse Lever 15 | E-20 | |09-107A-8270|Slide Block 19 | F-33
04-0205-7400 |Screw For C-33 11 | c-34 | |98-020C-7400[E-Ring (@86) 17 | E-66 | |09-113A-8270|Hook Shait 19 | F-54
04-021C-7400|Wick Holder 11 | c-35 | [96-021W-7400|Washer For E-20 15 | E=21 09-114A-8270 |Opener 21 | F-61
04-101A-7500 |Needle Bar 11 c-2 06-022C-7400|Stopper For E-20 15 | E-24 09-116A-8270 |Fork for F-61 21 F-63
04-101A-8170|Needle Bar 1 c-1 06-0245-7400 |Screw(3/16"n=32) 23 | G-18 | |09-118A-8170|Post(KM-817,816) 19 F-1
04-101A-8270 [Needle Bar Rock Link] 11 | c-37 | [06-026P-7400 [Pin(A) For E-26 15 | E-27 | |09-118A-8270 |Post(KM-827,826) 19 | F-2
04-102A-7400 [Taper Pin 11 |c-25-1| [06-027G-7400|Spring For E-3 15 E-6 09-121C-8270|Post Right Cover(F) 19 | F-21
04-102A-7400 |Needle Bar Clamp 11 Cc-26 06-032P-7400 |Slide Block Shaft 15 | E-55 09-122C-8270|Post Right Cover(R) 19 | F-23
04-102A-8270 |Needle Bar Rock Crank | 11 | c-40 | |06-033M-7400|Wick For B-5 9 B-6 09-123C-8170|Post Cover(F) 19 | F-15

From the library of Superior Sewing l\@ne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Index

Parts No. _ Name of Parls  |Page|Ref.No.| |  Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No. Parts No. _Name of Parts_|Page|Ref.No.
09-123C-8270|Post Left Cover(R) 19 | F-22 80-002A-8270 |Belt Pulley(L) 27 |H-26-2| |SC-0188-1230|Screw (5/16"n=24) 9 B-30
09-124C-8170|Post Cover(R) 19 | F-19 | |81-004A-8260 |Roller Presser Bracket] 13 |D-33-1| |SC-0193-1230|Screw(3/16"n=28) 15 | E-4
09-124C-8270|Post Lever Cover(F) 19 | F-20 81-005W-8260|Washer for D-33-12 | 13 |D-33-13| |SC-0196-2700|Screw M3.0x0.5 29 1-31
09-125W-8270|Washer for F-6 19 | F-7 81-006A-8260 |Needle Guide 13 |D-33-12| |SC-0199-2700|Screw(11/64"n=40) | 13 |D-33-4
09-125W-8270(Screw(11/64”n=40) 19 | F-27 81-007A-8260 |Needle Guide Holder(L) | 13 |D-33-11B| |SC-0253-7400|Screw(1/4"n=28) 15 | E-41
09-130A-7400 |Bobbin 19 | F-58 81-011A-8260 |Roller Presser Fool(S)| 13 |D-33-5A| [SC-0310-8130(Screw(9/64"n=40) 19 | F-53
09-130A-7400 |Bobbin 29 I-11 81-017A-8260 |Needle Guide Holder(S)| 13 [D-33-11A| |SC-0315-2302|Screw(9/64 "n=40) 13 | D-31
11-017W-2700|Washer For 1-31 29 |-32 90-003A-8670 |Head Rest 29 I-19 SC-0322-7400|Screw (9/64"n=40) 7 A-6
43-007A-7400 |Knee Lifting Assembly | 29 1-23 91-001A-7400 |0il Pan 29 15 SC-0326-8260|Screw(5/16"n=24) 19 F-8
43-010G-3400|Spring for I-23 29 ||-23-3| |91-001C-1230|Accessory Bag 29 1-1 SC-0326-8260|Screw(5/16"n=24) 19 | F-29
44-0000—-1230 |Oil Wick 11 | c-18 | |21-001C-2700|Wrench (3MM) 29 |1-23-2| |SC-0330-7400|Screw(15/64"n=28) | 15 | E-15
44-0000-1230 |0il Wick 23 | G-7 | [91-001C-8270|Head Cover 29 -2 SC-0330-7400|Screw(15/64"n=28) | 15 | E-30
44-0000-1230 |0il Wick 23 G-8 91-002C-7400 [Qiler 29 -4 SC-0331-7400(Screw (15/16”n=28) | 29 1-27
44-0000-1230 |0il Wick 23 | G-27 91-0025-3400 |Screw For 1-23 29 |1-23-1| |SC-0344-8260|Screw(5/16"n=24) 19 F-4
44-0000-1230 |Oil Wick 23 | G-31 91-004C-7400 [Head Hinge 29 -9 SC-0365-3710|Screw(9/64"n=40) 19 | F-12
44-0000-1230 |0il Wick 23 | G-35 91-007A-2302 |Thread Stand Assembly| 29 1-20 SC-0497-1230|Screw (3/16"n=28) 11 | C-12
44-0000-1230 |Oil Wick 23 | G-39 91-007C-7400|Thread Inserting Guide | 29 1-13 SC-0501-2302|Screw (11/64"n=40) 7 A-44
44-0000-1230 |0il Wick 23 | G-45 | |91-008A-7400 |Thread Stand Assembly| 29 | 1-21 SC-0501-2302|Screw(11/64"n=40) | 19 | F-25
44-0000-1230 |Oil Wick 23 | G-47 | |91-011C~1230|0il Receiver 29 -5 SC-0502-2302 [Screw (9/64"n=40) 7 | A-16
44-0000-1230 |Oil Wick 23 | G-53 91-101A-2700 |Bobbin Winder Assembly | 29 1-22 SC-0502-2302|Screw (9/64”n=40) 21 F-64
44-001A-7400|0il Receive Plate 23 G-1 91-102C-1230|Driver (Large) 29 1-16 SC-0502-2302|Screw(9/64"n=40) 23 G-2
44-001M-8270|Felt 25 | G-57 | |91-103C-1230|Driver (Middle, Small)] 29 =17 SC-0502-2302|Screw(9/64”n=40) 23 | G-10
44-002A-8270 [Cover For G-57 25 | G-58 | [91-103R-7400|Head Cushion 29 -7 SC-0507-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 9 B-3
44-006A-7400 [Oil Adjusting Knob 23 | G-3-1 | |91-106R-7400 |Rubber Cushion For Hinge | 29 -8 SC-0507-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 9 | B-21
44-007P-7400 |Pin(A) For G-3-1 23 | G-3-2 | |91-108C-1230|0il 29 -3 SC-0507-1230|Screw(15/64"n=28) | 13 | D-20
44-008P-7400 |Pin(B) For G-3-1 23 | G-3-4 | [AS-004803-01 |Wick Holder(L) For C-18 11 | C-20 | |SC-0507-1230|Screw(15/64"n=28) 13 | D-28
44-008W-7400|Washer For G-3-2 23 | g-3-3 | [GP-002005-00|Model Mark (KM-817)| 7 A-33 | |SC-0507-1230|Screw(15/64"n=28) 15 | E-10
44-009G-7400|Spring Plate 23 | g-9 | [GP-009169-00|{Model Mark (KM-827)[ 7 | A-34 | |SC-0507-1230(Screw (15/64"n=28) | 27 | H-4
44-010M-7400|Felt 23 | G-6 | |GP-010492-00|Hook Cover 19 | F-14 | |SC-0507-1230|Screw(15/64"n=28) | 27 | H-12
44-011C-7400 [Fell Presser 23 G-5 GP-011266-00|Belt Cover “C" 29 1-26 SC-0514-7400|Screw (15/64"n=28) 9 B-18
44-011C~7400 |01 Wex Sering Plate For 6-36, 40| 23 | G-43 | |GP—-020928-02 [Feed Cam Connecting Rod| 15 | E-54 [ [SC-0514-7400 Screw(15/64"n=28) 15 | E-35
44-011C—-7400 |0 Wik Seting Ptz For G-36, 40| 23 | G-51 | |GP-022808-00 |KueeLiting Roler Bracket Assemoly) 13 | D-14 | |SC-0514-7400|Screw(15/64"n=28) | 15 | E-39
44-012C-1230|0il Tube For G-27 23 | g-28 | [GP-028268-00|Upper Shaft Bushing (F)] 9 | B-16 | |SC-0518-7400|Screw(9/64"n=40) 23 | G-26
44-012C—-12300il Tube For G-31 23 | G-32 | |GP-038366-00|Feed Cam 15 | E-51 | |SC-0519-2302|Screw (9/64"n=40) 7 | A-18
44-012C—-1230|0il Tube For G-35 23 | g-36 | |GP-043445-00|Upper Shaft Bushing (M) | 9 | B-19 | |SC-0519-2302|Screw (9/64”n=40) 7 | A-20
44-012C~-1230|0il Tube For G-39 23 | G-40 | |GP-043873-00|Needle Bar Rock Crank | 11 | C-40 | |SC-0519-2302|Screw (9/64"n=40) 7 | A-22
44-012C-1230|0il Tube For G-45 23 | g-46 | |GP-048433-00|Feed Bar Fork 15 | E-48 | |SC-0519-2302|Screw (9/64"n=40) 7 | A-37
44-012C-1230|0il Tube For G-47 23 | G-48 | [SC-0106-7400(Screw(15/64"n=28) | 15 | E-47 | |SC-0523-7400|Screw (1/4"n=28) 11 | C-41
44-012R-7400|Cap For Qil Inlet 23 G-4 SC-0110-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 11 C-6 SC-0531-2302|Screw (9/64"n=40) 7 A-25
44-013R-7400 |Packing For G-1 23 | g-11 | [SC-0110-1230{Screw (15/64"n=28) | 11 C-8 | |SC-0531-2302|Screw (9/64"n=40) 11 | C-36
44-014C-7400 |Wick Holder 23 | g-12 | [SC-0114-1230{Screw (15/64"n=28) | 7 [ A-14 | |SC-0531-2302|Screw(9/64"n=40) 15 | E-50
44-015C-7400|0il Guide Tube 23 | G-14 | [SC-0116-7400|Screw (3/32"n=56) | 11 | C-382 | |SC-0531-2302|Screw(9/64"n=40) | 23 | G-13
44-016M-7400/Fslt For Thread Take-Up Lever| 23 | G-19 | |SC-0118-7400|Screw(1/4"n=24) 29 | 1-10 | [SC-0531-2302|Screw(9/64"n=40) 23 | G-30
44-017C-7400|0il Cover 23 | g-16 | [8C-0122-1230|Screw(15/64"n=28) | 15 | E-17 | |SC-0531-2302|Screw(9/64"n=40) 23 | G-34
44-018C-8130 |Presser For G-16 23 | g-17 | [SC-0123-1230|Screw (9/32"n=28) 9 | B-13 | |SC-0531-2302|Screw(9/64"n=40) 23 | G-38
44-019M-7400|Felt 23 | G-54 | |SC-0124-7400|Screw (9/32"n=28) 9 | B-14 | |SC-0531-2302|Screw(9/64"n=40) 23 | G-42
44-019M-7400]Fet For Lower Shalt Busninglf) | 25 | G-55 | [SC-0125-5607|Screw (3/32"n=56) 11 | C-4 | |SC-0531-2302|Screw(9/64"n=40) 23 | G-44
44-022C-7400|0il Tube Supporter 23 | G-24 | [SC-0128-7400|Screw(11/64"n=40) | 13 | D-11 | |SC-0531-2302 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 23 | G-50
44-023M-7400|Felt 23 | G-25 | [SC-0128-7400 Screw(11/64"n=4Q) 15 | E-28 | |SC-0531-2302|Screw(9/64"n=40) 23 | G-52
44-025C-7400 |Wick Holder For E-59| 17 | E-g7 | |SC-0128-7400|Screw(11/64"n=40) | 15 | E-44 | |SC-0537-8260|Screw(3/16"n=32) 19 | F-17
44-026G—-7400[Tube Holder For G-28 | 23 | G-29 | [SC-0130-1230|Screw(1/8"n=44) 13 |D-33-14] [SC-0542-1230|Screw(11/64"n=40) | 13 | D-15
44-026G-7400|Tube Holder For G-32 | 23 | G-33 | |SC-0147-8270|Screw(9/64"n=40) | 19 | F-57 | |SC-0542-1230|Screw(11/64"n=40) | 15 | E-32
44-026G—-7400|Tube Holder For G-36 | 23 | G-37 | |SC-0150-2500|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 9 | B-29 | |SC-0543-2302|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 7 | A-26
44-026G-7400 |[Tube Holder For G-40 | 23 | G-41 | [SC-0155-7400 Screw(9/64"n=40) 27 | H-25 | |SC-0543-2302|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 7 | A-28
44-026G-7400 [Tube Holder For G-48 | 23 | G-49 | [SC-0158-3710|Screw (9/64”n=40) | 11 | C-28 | |SC-0543-2302|Screw(11/64"n=40) | 15 | E-25
44-027C~-7400|0il Gauge Window 23 | g-22 | [SC-0158-3710 Screw(9/64"n=40) 13 | D-26 | |SC-0543-2302|Screw(11/64"n=40) 17 | E-58
44-107M-7900 Feit For Needle Bar Frame | 11 | C-21 | |SC-0160-5607|Screw (9/64"n=40) | 11 | C-17 | |SC-0543-2302|Screw(11/64"n=24) | 19 | F-39
60-003A-8270 [Belt Cover “A” o9 | |-24 | |SC-0160-5607|Screw(9/64"n=40) 13 [D-33-10{ |SC-0543-2302|Screw(1/8"n=44) 19 | F-46
60-0035-7400 |Screw For 1-25 29 | 1-30 | |SC-0171-2302|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 7 | A-11 ||SC-0543-2302|Screw(11/64"n=40) | 25 | G-59
60-004A-8270 |Belt Cover “B” 29 | |-25 SC-0178-7400|Screw (11/64"n=40) [ 7 A-8 SC-0543-2302|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 29 | 1-35
60-004W-7400|Washer 29 | 1-34 | |SC-0185-1230Screw(3/16"n=32) 15 | E-23 | [SC-0545-1230(Screw (15/16"n=28) | 29 | 1-29
60-006P—7400 |Support Pin 29 | 1-33 | |SC-0186-1230|Screw(3/16"n=32) | 15 | E-22 | |SC-0546-1230|Screw (15/16"n=28) | 29 | 1-28

From the library of Superior Sewing wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Index

Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts _ |Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No.
SC-0549-2302|Screw(1/8"n=44) 17 | E-68
SC-A117-4417|Screw (1/4"n=40) 9 B-24
SC-A117-4417|Screw(1/4"n=40) 27 | H-6
SC-A117-4417|Screw(1/4"n=40) 27 | H-20
SC—-A117-4417|Screw(1/4"n=40) 27 |H-26-3
SC-A129-4515|Screw(1/4"n=40) 15 | E-37
SC—-A129-4515|Screw(1/4"n=40) 17 | E-62
SC-A131-4522|Screw (1/8"n=44) 11 | C-14
SC-A156-4118|Screw(9/64"n=40) 23 | G-20
SC-A174-4122|Screw(11/64"n=40) 13 | D-22
SC-A301-4119|Screw(9/64"n=40) 19 | F-16
SC-A308-4517|Screw (1/4”n=40) 9 B-9
SC-A308-4517|Screw (1/4"n=40) 9 B-23
SC-A308-4517|Screw(15/64"n=28) | 15 | E-52
SC-A308-4517|Screw(1/4"n=40) 27 | H-7
SC-A308-4517|Screw(1/4"n=40) 27 | H-21
SC-A308-4517|Screw(1/4"n=40) 27 |H-26-4
SC-A550-4517|Screw (1/4"n=40) 9 B-8
SC-A550-4517|Screw(1/4"n=40 19 | F-60
SC-A550-4517|Screw(1/4"n=40) 27 H-9
SN-0109-3710(Nut (5/16"n=24) 11 | C-39
SN-0115-7400|Nut(3/16”"n=32) 19 | F-37
SN-0116-3400|Nut(1/4”n=40) 19 | F-30
SN-0121-7400|Nut (15/64"n=28) 7 A-13

- Needle 11 | C-13
= Nail 29 -6
= Needle 29 | 1112

From the library of Superior Sewing M

ine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Index

Parts No,

_Name of Parts

Page

Ref.No.

Parts No.

Name of Pars

Page

Ref.No.

Parts No.

_ Name of Pails

Page|Ref.No.

From the library of Superior Sewing wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com






